
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 11 July 2006 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 13 June 2006 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)   

 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 24 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (a) Terms of Reference   25 - 28 

 (b) Delivery of Improvement Statement   29 - 30 

 (c) Annual Report   31 - 38 

 (d) Better care, Sustainable services: Public Consultation by 
North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust   

39 - 42 

 
6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (a) Performance Monitoring Reports   43 - 44 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 13 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 13 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Health Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes Relevant to the Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9th FEBRUARY 2006  
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 

 
EXB176 CO-OPTION TO HEALTH POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 

  The Board considered the report of the 
Strategic Director – Health and Community which 
sought support for the appointment of the new 
Chairman of Halton’s Patient and Public 
Involvement Forum, Mr Bob Bryant, as a non-
voting co-opted Member on the Health Policy and 
Performance Board until March 2007. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the co-option of the Chairman of Halton’s 

Patient and Public Involvement Forum, Mr Bob 
Bryant, onto the Health Policy and Performance 
Board, as a non-voting member until March 2007 
be supported; and 

 
 (2) the Executive Board recommend to the next 

meeting of Full Council that Mr Bob Bryant be 
formally co-opted onto the Health Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
EXB177 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – URGENT 
BUSINESS 

 
  The Board was advised that a matter had 

arisen which required immediate attention due to 
the timescales involved. Therefore, pursuant to 
Section 100 B (4) and 100 E, the Chairman ruled 
that the item be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
 
 

Strategic  
Director –  
Health and 
Community 

Page 5



EXB178 UPDATE ON THE PROPOSALS TO 
CHANGE SERVICES CURRENTLY PROVIDED 
AT HALTON AND WARRINGTON HOSPITALS 

 
  The Board was advised that an informal 

meeting had taken place with the Chief Executive 
of the Hospital Trust on the proposals of Halton 
Hospital.   

 
  The Board was further advised that the 

Authority was looking to secure the long term 
future of the hospital to ensure the safety and best 
possible service for all patients in Halton.  It was 
reported that the proposals were to transfer all 
acute emergency procedu
[...]
to retain 
the future of Halton hospital; and 

• If services were removed from Halton 
hospital, it would result in it always being 
at risk of closure as it would cease to be a 
viable option. 

 
The Board was advised that an independent 
analysis of the 

advantages and disadvantages of the proposals 
had been commissioned.  Terms of Reference had 
been drafted and would be circulated in the near 
future.  A Transport Working Group had also been 
commissioned and a Special meeting of the Health 
Policy and Performance Board had been arranged 
to scrutinise the proposals on 21st February 2006.   
 
 The Board was further advised that there 
would have to be a statutory 13 week consultation 
period and a start date for the consultation would 
be clarified in the near future. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update and comments 
raised be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 2nd MARCH 2006 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

EXB184 HEALTH AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE WITHIN 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
  The Board considered a report outlining the 

Audit Commission’s recommendations following a 
review of systems in health issues and highlighting 
the Commission for Social Care analysis of 
performance within Adult Social Services. 

 
  It was noted that three key recommendations 

had been made: 
 
 (i) clarify what the Council’s goals are for 

improving the health of residents and ensure 
that all staff and other stakeholders know 
about them; 

 
 (ii) engage the Health Specialist Strategic 

Partnership in developing overall policy 
direction for the “improving health” priority; 
then 

 
 (iii) build on the Best Value Review 

recommendations by designing a small 
number of performance indicators that 
measure progress towards these goals and 
monitor them as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management System. 

 
  The Best Value Review report and Audit 

Commission’s findings were now both to be 
presented to the Health Policy and Performan
[...]
B192 4BOROUGH COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
FOR ADULTS OF WORKING AGE 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Health and Community regarding the 
development of the draft Commissioning Strategy 
for Adults of Working Age with Mental Health 
Problems in Halton, St. Helens, Knowsley and 
Warrington. 
 
It was noted that a Mental Health Programme 
Board had been established in 2005 to support the 
development of Commissioning Strategies for 
Mental Health Services across the four boroughs of 
Halton,  St. Helens, Knowsley and Warrington. 
Three groups had been set up with joint 
representation from each Borough, PCT and Local 
Authority to develop a consistent approach across 
the area to the commissioning of mental health 
services for adults of working age, older people 
and children and young people. 
 
   
The comprehensive Mental Health and Social Care 
Commissioning Strategy for Adults of Working Age 
had now been developed, which made three 
specific recommendations: 
 
(a) that a tiered approach to commissioning with 
four levels be adopted within the four boroughs, 
with Levels 1, 2 and 3 commissioned locally and 
Level 4 commissioned across the four boroughs; 
 
(b) that a partnership board across the four 
boroughs be established to deliver Level 4, 
supported by a specialist Mental Health 
Commissioning Alliance; and 
 
(c) that all Commissioning Strategies and provider 
activity should actively promote the prevention of 
mental ill-health and the recovery of people who 
become mentally unwell. 
 
Services within the levels were outlined for the 
Board’s consideration. It was noted that this 
proposal would provide a number of outcomes 

Page 10



including a greater focus on carers, and support of 
people who were vulnerable. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the strategic direction proposed by the Strategy 
be approved. 

 
EXB193 HALTON JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
FOR ADULTS OF WORKING AGE WITH MENTAL 
HEALTH PR
[...]
T 

links between the Council and the Brooker 
Unit be approved. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  13 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:  Terms of Reference 
 
WARD(s):  Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Terms of Reference of the newly formed 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None. 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 25



 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 26



 

  

APPENDIX 1  

4. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

Strategic Priority – To develop policies and monitor performance in relation to the 
Council’s objectives for a healthy Halton. 

1. In relation to the following policies, responsibilities and functions of the Council: 

Corporate Policies/Responsibilities 

• To oversee the Council’s external relationships with Health Authorities, Trust 
and private care groups
[...]
Council 
on any decision not included in the Forward Plan which the Policy and Performance 
Board consider should have been included in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. The Chair of the Policy and Performance Board will receive papers relating to a 
decision which is on the Forward Plan when this Forward Plan is finalised and 
published. 
 
8. To examine systematically the services of the Council, within the remit of the 
Board, in order to assess their efficiency, effectiveness, economy, quality and value 
for money.  
 
9. To draw up an annual programme of performance review to respond to briefs on 
performance review of specified activities and to develop programmes and 
performance monitors to ensure quality in all the Council’s dealings with the public 
and external organisations. 
 
10. To consult with the Executive on any plan or strategy including strategic policy. 
 
11. To monitor the citizens charter and complaints procedure and make 
recommendations to the Executive Board. 
 
12. To provide informed input in response to requests from the Executive Board for 
advice, options and appraisal on matters falling within the remit of the Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
13. To authorise expenditure on civic hospitality up to maximum of £500 per annum. 
 

 

Page 28



 
REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 13 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: Delivery and Improvement Statement 
2005/2006 Halton Social Care Services 

 

WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the performance in Social Care in Halton during 

2005/06. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) Members note and comment on the Delivery and 

Improvement Statement.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Council is required to provide a range of information on 

performance, service developments, barriers to service provision and 
future plans on annual basis to the Commission for Social Care 
Inspectorate (CSCI).  This information is contained in Appendix 1 as the 
Delivery and Improvement Statement (the DIS).  The document is not 
easily readable; each section is limited to a certain number of words. 

 
3.2 The performance of all services, Older Peoples Services, Mental Health 

Services, Physical and Sensory Disability Services, Learning Disability 
Services, and Services to Carers is assessed and forms a substantial 
contribution to the star rating judgement for the Council’s Social Care 
Services.  Currently Halton is rated as two star with a judgement of 
‘serving most people well with promising prospects’.  This judgement will 
be refreshed in November 2006 informed by the DIS. 

 
3.3 Current performance in Social Care remains strong, for example few 

adults across the age range are admitted to residential care but are well 
supported within their homes and local communities; placing the Council 
in the top band of performance.  Similarly, the number of people 
receiving a direct payment continues to rise.  This supports the principles 
laid down by Government; to promote Independence, Choice and 
Control for those people needing additional support services.  Other 
areas in which performance is strong are the numbers of people 

Agenda Item 5bPage 29



receiving a Statement of Needs following such assessment; currently, 
99% of service users receive a statement. 

 
3.4 Service developments and plans are also described within the DIS and 

demonstrate growing partnerships, particularly with the PCT.  A formal 
partnership under Section 31 of the Health Act flexibilities is being 
developed between the Primary Care Trust and Halton Borough Council 
to continue integration of joint services to support intermediate care.  Day 
Services will continue to be modernised and a new model of service is 
currently being developed, which will provide more socially inclusive and 
community-based services for all service users with a range of different 
needs. 

 
3.5 Areas for development which are highlighted in the DIS include 

improving intensive home care and ensuring that assessments are timely 
and completed within four weeks of commencement.  Barriers to 
developments include the restructuring of local National Health Service 
organisations including the Primary Care Trust and the 5Boroughs 
Partnership Trust. 

 
 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 Performance will need to continue to be strong to ensure social care 
continues to have a two star rating, which contributes to the overall 
rating of the Council.  Budgetary pressures will continue over the next 
few years, particularly with the ending of many of  the grants, which 
Social Care currently accesses, which may impact  on performance. 

 
7.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Good performance must continue to demonstrate that the needs of all 

Halton residents in need of additional support are met and these 
include people from black and minority ethnic backgrounds. 

 

8.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Page 30



REPORT: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 13 June 2005  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Health Policy and Performance Board 2005/06 

Annual Report  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT  
 

1.1 This report presents a draft Annual Report of the activities of the Health 
Policy and Performance Board (PPB) during 2005/06 for 
comment/amendment.  Subject to endorsement by the PPB, the Annual 
Report will go forward with the Annual Reports of other PPBs to a 
forthcoming meeting of the full Council for adoption.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the PPB consider, comment upon and if necessary agree 
amendments to the attached Annual Report of the PPB’s 
activities in 2004/5; and 

 

 (2) the PPB endorse the attached/amended Annual Report for the 
 purpose of its adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the full 
 Council. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

3.1 Annex comprising the draft Health PPB Annual Report for 2004/5 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None arising from this report itself. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None arising from this report itself. 
  

6.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
6.1 Set of 2002/2003 departmental service plans available from Audrey 

Williamson, Grosvenor House, Runcorn. 

Agenda Item 5cPage 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 
JULY 2005 – MARCH 2006 

 

Cllr Ann Gerrard 
Chair 

 

 

Chairs Statement – Annual Report 
 
This has been a challenging year for the Board, particularly given the 
Government’s health agenda and the changes required for all Health 
Trusts as set out in ‘Commissioning a ‘Patient-led NHS’ published in July 
2005.  The Board has welcomed the range of health colleagues who have 
attended Board meetings this year in response to these changes. 
 
At the same the Board has demonstrated continued commitment to Social 
Care and has worked on issues of particular local interest.  It has been 
pleasing to witness the increased numbers of local residents who have 
attended Board meetings.   
 
I would like to thank all members, officers and health colleagues for their 
effort and support throughout this busy year.   
 
MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
During 2005/06 the Board comprised 11 Councillors and 1 Co-optee; Cllrs 
Blackmore, Fowler, Gerrard (Chair), Horabin, Inch, Jones, Loftus, Nelson, 
Nolan, Parker and Swift and Mr B. Byrant.  The Board is responsible for 
scrutinising performance and formulating policy in relation to Social Care 
functions, health policy and the Council’s external relations with Health 
Authorities, Trusts and p
[...]
have had two 
significant benefits:   
 

• It raised the level of awareness of the Committee participants about 
fertility issues and prompted them to recommend that steps be taken to 
increase public awareness both of the potential problems and of the life 
style changes that couples can take to improve their chances of 
conceiving.  This was reflected in the Joint PCTs’ conclusions. 

  

Page 34



 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

♦ Also, the process itself was a valuable learning experience both 
 from a procedural point of view and in terms of establishing 
 relationships with health scrutiny Members and staff in nearby 
 Councils.   More joint scrutiny work will take place in the forthcoming 
 year.  
 
Health Self Assessment 
This is a new Government requirement on all Health Trusts to self assess 
performance against national standards submitted on an annual basis.  
The Board received presentations from Halton PCT, the 5boroughs 
Partnership Trust and the Acute Trust on performance and submitted 
comments to the Strategic Health Authority as required.  As this was a new 
requirement the Health Trusts submitted a draft to the Strategic Health 
Authority in October and final submissions in April 2006; this allowed the 
Health Policy and Performance Board to examine both the draft and the 
final submissions and understand the process. 
 
Proposed changes in the delivery of services at Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals 
The Board received an initial presentation from the Acting Chief Executive 
of the North Cheshire Hospital Trust on proposed changes.  These 
changes will be the subject of formal consultation for the coming year and 
will be subject to joint scrutiny in partnership with neighbouring authorities. 
 
Healthy Eating 
A Member team explored strategies and activities within Halton to improve 
the health of residents.  The work focused on children and families and as 
a special case inc
[...]
ork 
please contact Committee Services in the first instance, telephone 
0151 4242061 extension 1125 or email  Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO:    Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE:    13 June 2006  

 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Health & Community  
     Directorate 

 

SUBJECT:    ‘Better Care, Sustainable Services, North 
     Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust Proposals’ 

 

WARDS:    Boroughwide 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an overview of the proposed changes in the delivery of 

services to Halton and Warrington hospitals. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS : 

 

2.1 Policy and Performance Board receive and comment on the 

presentation of the proposed changes. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board received a presentation on the 

proposed changes to Halton and Warrington hospitals from the Acting 
Chief Executive of the North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust at a special 
meeting of the Board on 21

st
 February 2006.  

 
3.2 The current service delivery and proposed changes as outlined both by 

the Acting Chief Executive and the public consultation document 
“Better care, sustainable services” are set out below (page 15, “Better 
Care, Sustainable Services”). 

 

How are they provided now? 

Warrington Hospital 
 

Emergency medicine 
Planned medicine 
Planned endoscopy 

Emergency endoscopy 
Critical care beds 
Chemotherapy 

 

Halton General Hospital 
 

Emergency medicine 
Planned medicine 
Planned endoscopy 

Emergency endoscopy 
Critical care beds 
Chemotherapy 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 39



How would they be provided in the future? 

Warrington Hospital 

 
Emergency medicine 
Emergency endoscopy 

Critical care beds 

Halton General Hospital 

 
Planned medicine 
Planned endoscopy 

Chemotherapy 
 

 
 
3.3 The Policy and Performance Board members raised a number of 

concerns to these proposal

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 13 June 
2006 at Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Blackmore, 
Fraser, M Hodgkinson, Horabin, D Inch, Jones, Lloyd-Jones, Wallace, Swift and 
Mr B. Bryant (Co-optee) 
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D. Johnson, A. Williamson, M. Loughna, A. Villiers and 
M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance: 9 Members of the Public.  

 

 
 
 Action 
HEA4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that one question had been received 

in relation to the agenda item on Better care, Sustainable 
services: Public Consultation by North Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Trust. It was agreed that the question would be dealt 
as part of the item (minute HEA9 refers).  
 

 

   
HEA5 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Health Policy & Performance Board. 
 
 Resulting from EXB178, the Members asked if it would 
be possible to have an update from the independent 
analysis of the advantages and disadvantages of the 
proposals which had been commissioned and it was noted 
that a report would be submitted to Executive Board on 
Thursday 15th June 2006 and would be available after that 
date. 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

   
HEA6 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
 The Board received a report outlining the Terms of 

Reference for the Healthy Halton Policy Performance Board.  
It was noted that the changes had been made in order to 
bring the Policy and Performance Board in line with the 
Council’s Strategic Priorities as contained within the 
Corporate Community Plans. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 

 

   
HEA7 DELIVERY OF IMPROVEMENT STATEMENT  
  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

performance in Social Care in Halton during 2005/06.  It was 
noted that the Council was required to provide a range of 
information on performance, service developments, barriers 
to service provision and future plans on annual basis to the 
Commission for Social Care Inspectorate (CSCI).  The 
Board received the information – the Delivery and 
Improvement Statement the (DIS) – showing that the 
Council had a rating of two stars, the highest being three 
therefore there was room for improvement.  It was reported 
that the areas for development included improving intensive 
home care and ensuring that assessments were timely and 
completed within four weeks of commencement.  Barriers to 
development included the restructuring of the local National 
Health Service organisations including the Primary Care 
Trust and the 5Boroughs Partnership Trust. 
 
 Concerns were raised regarding the format of the DIS 
as it was not easily readable due to each section having a 
limitation on the number of words.  The Members requested 
that a précis be provided in order have the information in an 
easier format. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the DIS be noted and a précis be 
provided. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
HEA8 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board received the draft Annual Report of the 

activities of the Health Policy and Performance Board (PPB) 
during 2005/06 for comment and/or amendment.  Subject to 
endorsement by the PPB, the Annual Report would go 
forward with the Annual Reports of other PPBs to a 
forthcoming meeting of the full Council for adoption.  It was 

 



noted that there would be a special meeting held in July 
2006, in order to consider the 5Borough Partnership 
Proposals for future delivery of services. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
endorse the attached Annual Report for the purpose of its 
adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the full Council.  

   
HEA9 BETTER CARE, SUSTAINABLE SERVICES: PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION BY NORTH CHESHIRES HOSPITALS 
NHS TRUST 

 

  
  The Board received a presentation of the public 

consultation document from Mr Phil Wake – Medical Director 
for North Cheshire Health Trust, which outlined the 
proposed changes in the delivery of services to Halton and 
Warrington hospitals of how they were provided now and 
how they would be provided in the future.  His presentation 
set out: 
 

• why there was a need to change; 

• what the changes were aiming to achieve; 

• the proposals for Halton and Warrington; 

• transport issues; 

• clinical issues; 

• the stakeholders; 

• the public consultation process; and 

• the next steps 
 

Arising from the presentation the Members of the 
Board and other Members present raised a number of 
serious concerns with the proposals, in particular: 

 

• had the Trust consulted with the PCT in 
providing community care; 

• the location of the chemotherapy unit and the 
prime donation for this unit; 

• the freezing of £1,000,000 funding from 
charity; 

• funding for the kidney dialysis unit; 

• information regarding the case loads that 
Halton hospital would have and the amount of 
high dependency beds at Halton; 

• patients having the choice to select which 
hospital they would like to attend;  

• transport issues for patients and visitors; 

• the competition with Whiston and St Helens 
hospital; 

• payment by performance; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• no clear information from the consultation 
regarding breakdown of costs; 

• the distribution of the consultation paper to 
areas of Runcorn;  

• what assurances could be given should there 
be insufficient funding to deliver the proposals 
ie; what was plan B.  

 
A member of the Public present had submitted a 

public question in relation to the public consultation 
document. The question was: 

 
'Can the NCH tell us what other configuration 
proposals have been made and;  
 
a) why no other, alternative proposals had been put 

before the Public (with the Executive indicating its 
preference and why) 

or 
b) the grounds on which alternatives have been 

rejected.’ 
 

In response it was noted that the other models had 
been looked at and the Halton site would not be feasible 
due to it not having an A & E department.  There would be 
some feedback from the results of the Stakeholder event, 
which was to take place on 20th July 2006, in addition there 
would be feedback from public meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and presentation of the 

proposed changes be noted and that the questions be 
answered in writing before Thursday 22nd June 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
HEA10 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00pm. 
 
  RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be 
waived. 

 

   
HEA11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board considered the performance monitoring 

reports for the fourth quarter year-end and concerns were 
raised regarding the reports being out of date.  
 

Concerns were also raised regarding the issuing of 
invoices and the payment dates for the out of hours 

 
 
 
 
 
 



services.  It was suggested that they should read “payment 
required within 14 days from receipt of invoice”, it was noted 
that there was a meeting arranged with St Helens to 
investigate joint working which may help to improve the 
Council’s service. 

 
  In addition it was requested that any future away 

days be held in Council premises to prevent further 
stretches to the budget. It was noted that this would be 
taken back to Management Team.    
 
 RESOLVED: That  
  
(1) the performance management reports be noted; and 
 
(2) the report outlining the outcomes of the meeting with 

St Helens be brought back to the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health and 
Community 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.13 p.m. 


